
EXECUTIVE CALENDAR 
Wednesday, February 25, 1948 

TREATIES 

Date of Calendar Treaty No. Subject report No. 

------
1947 

July 7 11 Ex. H (79th Cong , 1st sess.) ___ The agreement on petroleum between the United States of 
America and the Kingdom of Great Britain and N orthem 
Ireland, Slinld in London on Sept. 24, 1945. 

NOMINATIONS 

Date of Calendar Message Name o~nominee Office report No. No. 

1948 
Feb. 24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE 

George V. Allen, of North 
Carolina. 

UNITED NATIONS 

An Assistant Secretary 
of State. 

100 Coert du Bois, of California_ Representative of the 
United States of 
America on the Good 
Offices Committee of 
the Security Council 
of the United Nations 
on Indonesia. 

115 

116 

96 

DIPLOMATIC AND FOR
EIGN SERVICE 

Richard P. Butrick, of 
New York. 

John C. Wiley, of Indiana __ 

Henry F. Grady, of Cali
fornia. 

Envoy Extraordinary 
and Minister Plenipo
tentiary of the United 
States of America to 
Iceland. 

Ambassador Extraordi
nary and Plenipoten
tiary of the United 
States of America to 
Iran. 

Now Ambassador Ex
traordinary and Pleni
potentiary to India, 
to serve concurrently 
and without addition
al compensation as 
Envoy Extraordinary 
and Minister Pleni
potentiary of the 
United States of 
America to Nepal. 

70222--48--No.22 

Action of committee 

Reported favorably, with 
certain amendments and 
reservations, with a writ. 
ten report submitted by 
Mr. Vandenberg, which 
was printed as Executive 
Report No. 8, 80th Oong., 
1st sess, 

Predecessor 
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--~~-----.------------~----------~----------
Date of Oa)endar Message 
report No. No. 

Name of nominee Office 

-----1-----------------

1948 
Feb. 24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

70 

71 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

73 

117 

107 

111 

Ill 

111 

111 

Ill 

111 

111 

111 

30-3 

DIPLOMATIC AND FOR
EIGN SERVICE-Con. 

Monnett B. Davis, of Colo
rado. 

Leonard N. Caswell, of 
Massachusetts. 

Edward W. Mill, of Mary
land. 

R. Borden Reams, of Penn
sylvania. 

Myron L. Black, of Penn
sylvania. 

Ambassador Extraordi
nary and Plenipoten
tiary of the United 
States of America to 
Panama. 

Consul of the United 
States of America. 

Secretary in the diplo
matic service of the 
United States of 
America. 

Foreign Service officer 
of class 2, a comml, 
and a secretary in the 
diplomatic Rervice of 
the United States of 
America. 

Foreign Service officer 
of class 3, consul, and 
secretary in the diplo
matic service of the 
United States of 
America. 

Charles P. O'Donnell, of _____ do _______________ _ 

Illinois. 
Thomas K. Wright, 

Rhode Island. 
of ____ .. do ________ _ 

Frederick H. Awalt, of 
Maine. 

Neill M. Coney, Jr., of 
Georgia. 

Ralph A. Jones, of Penn
sylvania. 

Robert J. MacQuaid, of 
Pennsylvania. 

COLLECTOR OF IN
TERNAL REVENUE 

John T. Jarecki, of Illinois_ 

Foreign Service officc>r 
of class 4, consul, and 
secretary in the diplo
matic service of the 
United States of 
America. 

_____ do ___ _ 

Foreign Service officer 
of class 6, vice consul 
of career, and secre
tary in the diplomatic 
service of the United 
States of America. 

_____ do _______________ _ 

First district of Illinois. 
Now serving under 
temporary commission 
issued during the last 
recess of the Senate. 

Predecessor 

Nigel D. Campbell, re
signed. 



a 

Date of Calendar Message 
report No. No. Name of nominee Office Predecessor 

1948 
Feb. 24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 

24 
24 
24 
24 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

82 
82 
82 
82 

COLLECTORS OF 
CUSTOMS 

14 Joseph A. Ziemba _________ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 
trict No. 39, with 
headquarters at Chi-
cago, Ill. 

15 H. Baker _________________ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 
trict No. 40, with 
headquarters at In-
dianapolis, Ind. 

65 Joseph T. Sylvester _______ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 
trict No. 1, with head-
quarters at Portland, 
Maine. 

29 Martin R. Bradley_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 
triet No. 38, with 
headquarters at De-
troit, Mich. 

43 Bernice Pyke _____________ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 
trict No. 41, with 
head q u art e r s at 
Cleveland, Ohio. 

16 Elaine Beadling ___________ Customs collection dis- Reappointment. 

NATIONAL MEDIATION 
BOARD 

trict No. 12, with 
headquarters at Pitts-
burgh, Pa. 

99 John Thad Scott, Jr., of Member for the term 
Texas. -expiring Feb. 1, 1951. 

U. S. PUBLIC HEALTH 
SERVICE 

103 Leonard A. Scheele, of Surgeon General for a 
Michigan. term of 4 years. 

PROMOTION IN THE REGU· 

LAR CORPS OF THE PUB• 

LIC HEALTH SERVICE 

112 Daniel Shapiro____________ Temporary senior assist
ant surgeon (equiva
lent to the Army rank 
of captain). 

112 Clyde H. Dabbs, Jr ____________ do _______________ _ 
112 Edmund V. Cowdry, Jr _________ do _______________ _ 
112 Robert B. Neu _________________ do _______________ _ 
112 John P. Lombardi _________ --- __ do _______________ _ 
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Date of Calendar Message N arne of nominee Office 
report No. No. 

1948 
Feb. 24 

24 
24 
24 
24 
24 

24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
24 

24 

24 

24 

24 
24 

83 

83 
83 
83 
83 
83 

83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
8R 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 
83 

84 

84 

84 

84 
84 

U, S. PUBLIC HEALTH 
SERVICE-Continued 

APPOINTMENT IN THE REG

ULAR CORPS OF THE PUB

LIC HEALTH SERVICE 

105 David D. LeGrand________ Senior assistant surgeon 
(equivalent to the 
Army rank of cap
tain), effective date of 
acceptance. 

105 Wayland J. Hayes, Jr_ _________ do _______________ _ 
105 Gerald R. Clark _______________ do _______________ _ 
105 Arthur H. Maybay _____________ do _______________ _ 
105 James A. Salmons ______________ do _______________ _ 
105 DavidS. Citron ___________ Assistant surgeon 

105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 
105 

(equivalent to the 
Army rank of first 
lieutenant), effective 
date of acceptance. 

Leon T. Atlas _________________ do _______________ _ 
Albert V. Myatt _______________ do _____ ----------
John C. Wrye IIL _____________ do _______________ _ 
Raymond G. Halvorson _________ do _______________ _ 
James R. Green ________________ do _______________ _ 
Harrison F. Wood ______________ do _______________ _ 
Carroll D. Savage___ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ do _______________ _ 
Charles Sherter ________________ do _______________ _ 
Carl R. Reed __________________ do _______________ _ 
Ray W. Goens ___ -------- ______ do _______________ _ 
Eugene A. Vaccaro ______________ do _______________ _ 
Stuart H. MarteL ______________ do _______________ _ 
Maurice W. Peterson ___________ do ___ -------------
Harry E. Halden IIL __________ do _______________ _ 
Clarence A. Velat_ _____________ do _______________ _ 
Howard W. Halfman ___________ do _______________ _ 
John P. Lombardi_ _____________ do _______________ _ 
Charles 1. A. Wehr_ ___________ do _______________ _ 
Herbert Wieder ________________ do _______________ _ 

APPOINTMENT AND PROMO

TION IN THE REGULAR 

CORPS OF THE PUBLIC 

HEALTH SERVICE 

104 James H. Steele ___________ Senior assistant veteri-
narian (equivalent to 
the Army rank of cap
tain), effective date of 
acceptance. 

104 Walter E. Doyle __________ Temporary medical di-
rector (equivalent to 
the Army rank of 
colonel). 

104 Milton J. Miller__ _ ___ ___ Temporary senior assist-
ant surgeon (equiva
lent to the Army rank 
of captain). 

104 Robert H. Dysinger ____________ do _______________ _ 
104 James H. Steele ___________ Temporary veterinarian 

(equivalent to the 
Army rank of major): 

Predecessor 

U.s. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE; lUI 


