EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Wednesday, February 25, 1948

TREATIES

Date of report	Calendar No.	Treaty No.	Subject	Action of committee
1947 July 7	11	Ex. H (79th Cong , 1st sess.)	The agreement on petroleum between the United States of America and the Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, sign3d in London on Sept. 24, 1945.	Reported favorably, with certain amendments and reservations, with a written report submitted by Mr. Vandenberg, which was printed as Executive Report No. 8, 80th Cong., 1st sess,

NOMINATIONS

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
1010			DEPARTMENT OF STATE		
1948 Feb. 24	65	1	George V. Allen, of North Carolina.	An Assistant Secretary of State.	
			UNITED NATIONS		
24	66	100	Coert du Bois, of California	Representative of the United States of America on the Good Offices Committee of the Security Council of the United Nations on Indonesia.	
			DIPLOMATIC AND FOR- EIGN SERVICE		
24	67	115	Richard P. Butrick, of New York.	Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipo- tentiary of the United States of America to Iceland.	
24	68	116	John C. Wiley, of Indiana	Ambassador Extraordi- nary and Plenipoten- tiary of the United States of America to Iran.	
24	69	96	Henry F. Grady, of California.	Now Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to India, to serve concurrently and without additional compensation as Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary of the United States of America to Nepal.	

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			DIPLOMATIC AND FOR- EIGN SERVICE—Con.		
1948 Feb. 24	70	117	Monnett B. Davis, of Colorado.	Ambassador Extraordi- nary and Plenipoten- tiary of the United States of America to	
24	71	107	Leonard N. Caswell, of Massachusetts. Edward W. Mill, of Mary- land.	Panama. Consul of the United States of America. Secretary in the diplomatic service of the United States of America.	
24	72	111	R. Borden Reams, of Pennsylvania.	Foreign Service officer of class 2, a consul, and a secretary in the diplomatic service of the United States of America.	
24	72	111	Myron L. Black, of Pennsylvania.	Foreign Service officer of class 3, consul, and secretary in the diplo- matic service of the United States of America.	
24	72	111	Charles P. O'Donnell, of Illinois.	do	
24	72	111	Thomas K. Wright, of Rhode Island.	do	
24	72	111	Frederick H. Awalt, of Maine.	Foreign Service officer of class 4, consul, and secretary in the diplo- matic service of the United States of America.	
24	72	111	Neill M. Coney, Jr., of Georgia.	America.	
24	72	111	Ralph A. Jones, of Pennsylvania.	Foreign Service officer of class 6, vice consul of career, and secretary in the diplomatic service of the United States of America.	
24	72	111	Robert J. MacQuaid, of Pennsylvania. COLLECTOR OF IN- TERNAL REVENUE	States of America.	
24	73	30-3	John T. Jarecki, of Illinois	First district of Illinois. Now serving under temporary commission issued during the last recess of the Schate.	Nigel D. Campbell, resigned.

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			COLLECTORS OF CUSTOMS		
1948 eb. 24	74	14	Joseph A. Ziemba	Customs collection dis- trict No. 39, with headquarters at Chi-	Reappointment.
24	75	15	H. Baker	cago, Ill. Customs collection district No. 40, with headquarters at In-	Reappointment.
24	76	65	Joseph T. Sylvester	dianapolis, Ind. Customs collection district No. 1, with head- quarters at Portland, Maine.	Reappointment.
24	77	29	Martin R. Bradley	Customs collection district No. 38, with headquarters at Detroit, Mich.	Reappointment.
24	78	43	Bernice Pyke	Customs collection district No. 41, with headquarters at Cleveland, Ohio.	Reappointment.
24	79	16	Elaine Beadling NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD	Customs collection district No. 12, with headquarters at Pittsburgh, Pa.	Reappointment.
24	80	99	John Thad Scott, Jr., of Texas.	Member for the term expiring Feb. 1, 1951.	
			U. S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE		
24	81	103	Leonard A. Scheele, of Michigan.	Surgeon General for a term of 4 years.	
			PROMOTION IN THE REGU- LAR CORPS OF THE PUB- LIC HEALTH SERVICE		
24	82	112	Daniel Shapiro	Temporary senior assistant surgeon (equivalent to the Army rank of captain).	
24	82	112	Clyde H. Dabbs, Jr		
$\frac{24}{24}$	82	112	Edmund V. Cowdry, Jr	do	
24	82	112	Robert B. Neu	do	
24	82	112	John P. Lombardi	ldo	

Date of report	Calendar No.	Message No.	Name of nominee	Office	Predecessor
			U. S. PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE—Continued		
			APPOINTMENT IN THE REG- ULAR CORPS OF THE PUB- LIC HEALTH SERVICE		
1948	0.0	105		Senior assistant surgeon	
F eb. 24	83	105	David D. LeGrand	(equivalent to the Army rank of captain), effective date of acceptance.	
24	83	105	Wayland J. Hayes, Jr	do	
24	83	105	Gerald R. Clark	do	
24	83	105	Arthur H. Maybay	do	
24	83	105	James A. Salmons		
24	83	105	David S. Citron		
				(equivalent to the	
				Army rank of first	
				lieutenant), effective date of acceptance.	
24	83	105	Leon T. Atlas		
24	83	105	Albert V. Myatt		
24	83	105	John C. Wrye III	do	
24	83	105	Raymond G. Halvorson		
24	83	105	James R. Green	do	
24	83	105	Harrison F. Wood	do	
24	83	105	Carroll D. Savage	do	
24	83	105	Charles Sherter		
24	83	105	Carl R. Reed		
24	83	105	Ray W. Goens		
24	83	105	Eugene A. Vaccaro		
24 24	83 83	105 105	Stuart H. Martel		
$\frac{24}{24}$	83	105	Maurice W. Peterson Harry E. Halden III	do	
24	83	105	Clarence A. Velat		
24	83	105	Howard W. Halfman		
24	83	105	John P. Lombardi	do	
24	83	105	Charles L. A. Wehr	do	
24	83	105	Herbert Wieder	do	
			APPOINTMENT AND PROMOTION IN THE REGULAR		
			CORPS OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE		
24	84	104	James H. Steele	Senior assistant veteri-	
				narian (equivalent to	
				the Army rank of cap-	
				tain), effective date of	
24	64	104	797 1/ TO TO 1	acceptance.	
24	84	104	Walter E. Doyle	Temporary medical di-	
				rector (equivalent to	
				the Army rank of colonel).	
24	84	104	Milton J. Miller	Temporary senior assist-	
				ant surgeon (equiva-	
				lent to the Army rank	
				of captain).	
24	84	104	Robert H. Dysinger	do	
24	84	104	James H. Steele	Temporary veterinarian	
				(equivalent to the	
		ļ	1	Army rank of major).	